

ORDER OF AN EXECUTIVE OFFICER NOTICE OF CLOSURE

To: Brij and Rai Chand
Fiji Bazaar Inc.
16550-76 Street
Edmonton, AB
T5Z 3P8

RE: The food establishment located in Edmonton, Alberta and municipally described as:
Fiji Bazaar Inc., 8632 – 118 Avenue.

WHEREAS I, an **Executive Officer of Alberta Health Services**, have inspected the above noted premises pursuant to the provisions of the Public Health Act, RSA 2000, c. P-37, as amended;

AND WHEREAS such inspection disclosed that the following breaches of the Public Health Act and the Food Regulation, Alberta Regulation 31/2006 exist in and about the above noted premises, namely:

- a. Violation of permit restrictions were noted, primarily meat processing/cutting activities were noted including presence of a charred chicken claw, rack for charring chickens and meat residue in bandsaw and in garbage bin. Premises was found to have been in violation of food handling permit restrictions: No processing of meat, cooking of food, or other high risk food handling activities. Which is in contravention of section 9(4),(5) which states "An operator must ensure that the terms and conditions of the permit are not contravened", "A person who carries on any activity under the purported authority of a permit must comply with the terms and conditions of the permit".
- b. Handwashing sink was obstructed. Mop and broom prevented convenient access by all food handlers to wash their hands, which is in contravention of section 30(4) which states "The handwashing stations referred to in section 17(1)(e) must be maintained and kept supplied".
- c. Foods that were unfit for human consumption were noted in display cooler located in grocery area, which is in contravention of section 23(2) which states "Subject to any procedure involved in disposing of it that is otherwise in accordance with the law, food that has become contaminated or otherwise unfit for human consumption must not be served, offered for sale, processed, packaged, displayed or stored for human consumption".
- d. Food debris, unsanitary food equipment and mouse droppings were noted in the storage closet, which is in contravention of section 21(1) which states "The commercial food establishment and any surrounding area, premises or facilities supporting the commercial food establishment must be kept free of pests and of conditions that lead to the harbouring or breeding of pests".
- e. Unsanitary food processing equipment noted in back room. Unsanitary display cooler noted in grocery area. Which are in contravention of section 28(2),(3) which states "A

commercial food establishment, all equipment and utensils in it and all surfaces in it with which food comes into contact must be maintained in a sanitary condition and, without limiting the foregoing, must be washed and sanitized in a manner that removes contamination”, “All equipment and utensils in a commercial food establishment must be (a) kept in good working order and condition, and (b) maintained in a manner that ensures the safe and sanitary handling of food.”

- f. Light fixture above food processing area lacked protective light cover, which is in contravention of section 17(1)(a),(c) which states “An operator must ensure that, before operation of the commercial food establishment commences, the commercial food establishment (a) is of sound construction and in a good state of repair”, “(c) is designed so as to ensure the safe and sanitary handling of food in it””

AND WHEREAS, by virtue of the foregoing, the above noted premises are hereby declared to be **Closed**.

NOW THEREFORE, I hereby **ORDER** and **DIRECT**:

1. That the Owner immediately close the above noted premises.
2. That the Owner immediately undertake and diligently pursue the completion of the following work in and about the above noted premises, namely:
 - a. Cease all food processing/cutting activities and to remove all food processing/cutting/cooking equipment from the premises.
 - b. Remove all obstructions from the handwashing station and maintain handwashing station in a manner that allows for the convenient access by all food handlers to wash their hands.
 - c. Discard all foods that are unfit for human consumption.
 - d. Remove all food debris and mouse droppings. Clean and sanitize all food equipment. Maintain premises in a sanitary manner and to keep free of conditions that may lead to the harbouring and/or breeding of pests.
 - e. Maintain all food equipment in a sanitary condition.
 - f. Install protective light covers for light fixtures.
3. That, until such time as the work referred to in paragraph 2 is completed to the satisfaction of an Executive Officer of Alberta Health Services, the above noted premises shall remain closed.

The above conditions were noted at the time of inspection and may not necessarily reflect all deficiencies. You are advised that further work may be required to ensure full compliance with the Public Health Act and regulations, or to prevent a public health nuisance.

DATED at Edmonton, Alberta, Nov.10, 2016

Confirmation of a verbal order issued to Rai Chand on Nov.09, 2016

_____(Original Signed)_____
Sie Seng Law, CPHI(C)
Executive Officer
Alberta Health Services

You have the right to appeal

A person who a) is directly affected by a decision of a Regional Health Authority, and
 b) feels himself aggrieved by the decision

may appeal the decision by submitting a Notice of Appeal form within ten (10) days after receiving the order to:

Public Health Appeal Board
c/o Central Reception
Main Floor, Telus Plaza North Tower
10025 Jasper Avenue NW
Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 1S6
Phone: 780-427-2813
Fax: 780-422-0914
Email: HealthAppealBoard@gov.ab.ca
Website: <http://www.health.alberta.ca/about/PHAB.html>

A Notice of Appeal form may be obtained by contacting Alberta Health Services at 780-342-0122 or by contacting the Public Health Appeal Board.

Health Legislation, Regulations and Standards

Electronic versions of the Public Health Act and Regulations are available at the Alberta Queen's Printer Bookstore 10611 - 98 Avenue, Main Floor, Park Plaza, Edmonton, Alberta, T5K 2P7 or www.qp.gov.ab.ca.

Health Legislation and regulations are available for purchase. Please contact Alberta Queen's Printer Bookstore 10611 - 98 Avenue, Main Floor, Park Plaza, Edmonton, Alberta, T5K 2P7 or www.qp.gov.ab.ca.

Copies of standards are available by contacting the Health Protection Branch of Alberta Health at 780-427-4518 or by visiting: www.health.alberta.ca/about/health-legislation.html

Template revised January 22, 2016